

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D15-3101

BRANDY'S PRODUCTS, INC., Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS &
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, Appellee.

APPEAL FROM DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION, DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES & TOBACCO

L.T. Case No. 14-3496

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
BRANDY'S PRODUCTS, INC.

Submitted by: Gerald J Donnini II, Esq.
Moffa, Sutton, & Donnini, P.A.
100 S.E. Third Ave., Suite 2202
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
Phone: 954-642-9390
Fax: 954-761-1004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

I. THE ALJ CORRECTLY APPLIED HIS FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACTS TO THE APPLICABLE STATUTORY LANGUAGE, WHICH THE AGENCY IMPROPERLY OVERTURNED.....2

II. THE DEPARTMENT’S OVERLY BROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE APPLICABLE LAW IS INCORRECT BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY IGNORES CRITICAL LANGUAGE AND ATTEMPTS TO REWRITE A TAXING STATUTE.....6

III. CONTRARY TO THE DEPARTMENT’S ARGUMENT, THE APPELLANT’S VERSION OF THE FACTS ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD10

IV. THE APPELLEE’S READING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS INCORRECT BECAUSE SUCH A READING WOULD RENDER IT MEANINGLESS12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLAINE16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Creager Mercantile, Inc. v. Co. Dep't of Rev.</i> , Case 13CA-1580 (Co. Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Dep't of Rev. v. GTE Mobilnet, Inc.</i> , 727 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	6
<i>Fla. S & L Servs. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 443 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	6
<i>G.G. v. Dep't of Law Enforcement</i> , 97 So. 3d 268 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	7, 13
<i>Goin v. Comm'n on Ethics</i> , 658 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Gross v. Dep't of Health</i> , 819 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	4
<i>Harry's Rest. & Lounge, Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 456 So. 2d 1286 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	3
<i>Heifetz v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 475 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Kinney v. Dep't of State</i> , 501 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987).....	3
<i>Langston v. Jamerson</i> , 653 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	3, 4
<i>Maas Bros., Inc. v. Dickinson</i> , 195 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1967).....	6
<i>Mikos v. Ringling Bros. – Barnum & Bailey Combined Shows, Inc.</i> , 497 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<i>Paul v. State</i> , 129 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 2013).....	7
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Health</i> , 920 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	3
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>Stokes v. Bd. of Prof'l Eng'rs</i> , 952 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	3

Florida Statutes

§ 95.091, Fla. Stat.12
§ 120.57(1)(1), Fla. Stat.....3
§ 210.25(11), Fla. Stat..... 7, 8, 12
§ 210.276, Fla. Stat.7
§ 210.30, Fla. Stat.7

Other State Statutes

N.J. Stat. § 54:40B-2.....7

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. 57027
